villages in Monduli, 31 in Longido, 9 in Kiteto and 20 in Arumeru). 

Arumeru District 

The target population that benefited from the initiatiative in 
Arumeru is 83,633 agro-pastoralists living in twenty four villages in 
Arumeru District. 

Monduli and Longido Districts 

In Monduli and Longido districts, one hundred and eighty five 
thousand one hundred and ninety (185,190) people benefited from 
the land rights and legal empowerment project. 

Kiteto District 

In Kiteto District, a total of five thousand six hundred (5,600) Maasai 
households with a total of twenty six thousand four hundred (26,400) 
people living in nine (9) villages have participated in the 
empowerment initiatives. 

3.6 Designing a Strategy: Identification of Appropriate Legal Tools 

The strategy adopted was to enhance land tenure security  through use of 
existing legal framework i.e.